respectively. The $0.7 million of interest expense recognized in the first nine months of 2009 comprised of approximately $0.5 million of interest expense due to
the amortization of the discount on the debt and $0.2 million of interest expense due to the contractual interest coupon. The $3.0 million of interest expense
recognized in the first nine months of 2008 comprised of approximately $2.0 million of interest expense due to the amortization of the discount on the debt and
$1.0 million of interest expense due to the contractual interest coupon.

NOTE F – Retirement Plans

Net pension income and postretirement expense for the three and nine month periods ended September 27, 2009 and September 28, 2008 includes the following
components:

______________________________________
(1) Expected return on plan assets is net of expected investment expenses and certain administrative expenses.

Table of Contents

Three months ended
September 28, 2008

Nine months ended
September 28, 2008

($ in thousands)
As originally

reported   As adjusted

Effect of
change in
accounting
principle

As originally
reported   As adjusted

Effect of change
in accounting

principle
Interest expense   $ 931   $ 1,591   $ 660   $ 3,048   $ 4,976   $ 1,928
Tax (benefit)/expense   $ (3,648)   $ (3,912)   $ (264)   $ 1,040   $ 266   $ (774)
Net Earnings   $ 7,611   $ 7,215   $ (396)   $ 24,234   $ 23,080   $ (1,154)
Earnings per share-basic   $ 0.23   $ 0.21   $ (0.02)   $ 0.72   $ 0.68   $ (0.04)
Earnings per share-fully diluted   $ 0.21   $ 0.21   $ —   $ 0.65   $ 0.65   $ —

   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended

($ in thousands)
September 27,

2009
September 28,

2008
September 27,

2009
September 28,

2008
PENSION PLANS
Service cost  $ 788   $ 887   $ 2,346   $ 2,661
Interest cost   3,396   3,230   10,268   9,825
Expected return on plan assets (1)   (6,108 )   (6,592 )   (18,305 )   (19,785 )
Amortization of prior service cost   126   135   378   404